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Saudi Industrial Investment Group (2250.SE) 

CMP           SAR 18.15 
Target       SAR 20.86 
Potential Upside            14.9% 
  

 MSCI GCC Index                   407.14 
 Tadawul All Share Index                       5,881.74 

Key Stock Data 
 
Sector                                        Petrochemicals 
Reuters Code              2250.SE 
Bloomberg Code                   SIIG AB Equity 
Net Out. Shares (mn)                450.00 
Market Cap (SAR bn)                                 8.17 
Market Cap (USD bn)                    2.18      
Avg. 12m Vol. (mn)                                    1.84 
Volatility (30 day)                 50.080  
Volatility (180 day)                                68.764     

   Stock Performance (%) 
    52 week high / low (SAR)           43.00 / 9.70 

  1M  3M 12M 
Absolute (%) 11.0 81.5 -54.3 
Relative (%) 13.6 27.4 -24.1 

    

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Public Pension Agency 10.60 
Ali Abdullah Ibrahim Al Juffali 6.30 
Saudi Arabian Refineries Company  3.36 
Eastern Province Cement Company 1.20 
Public 78.54 

  SIIG and Tadawul All Share Index Movement 
 

 

Executive Summary 
Saudi Industrial Investment Group (SIIG) was incorporated with the sole objective of 
strengthening the petrochemicals base in Saudi Arabia. The company operates 
through its subsidiaries - Saudi Chevron Phillips Co. (SCP), Jubail Chevron Phillips 
Co. (JCP) and National Petrochemicals Co. SIIG is engaged in the production of a 
variety of petrochemical products including benzene, motor gasoline, cyclohexane, 
styrene and propylene, which it supplies to the Saudi Arabian, Asian, GCC and 
European markets. 
 
1Q09 results - a reflection of weak market demand 
SIIG reported a 20.4% YoY decline in revenues to SAR 439.56 million in 1Q09 led by 
a decrease in price realisations of its key petrochemical products. On the expenses 
side, the company reported a 12.7% rise in CoS (including depreciation and 
amortisation charges) to SAR 440.68 million in 1Q09. In addition, selling & marketing 
(S&M) and general & administrative (G&A) expenses also increased 8.7% to SAR 
34.27 million in 1Q09. Declining sales and rising expenses led to an operating loss of 
SAR 35.39 million as against an operating income of SAR 129.72 million in 1Q08. 
Further, the falling interest rate scenario resulted in a 17.3% reduction in finance 
charges to SAR 8.95 million in 1Q09. However, other income declined 23.8% to SAR 
17.10 million, while zakat for the period was nearly six-fold higher at SAR 23.25 
million in 1Q09. As a result, the company reported a net loss of SAR 50.49 million 
(loss per share SAR 0.45) compared to a net income of SAR 137.44 million (EPS 
SAR 1.22) in 1Q08.  
 
Outlook and valuation 
The demand for petrochemical products have started on an upward trajectory, with 
the prices also gradually consolidating compared to the latter part of 2008 and start of 
2009. This is likely to support the financial performance of SIIG and improve its top-
line, going forward. The company also seems to be in an advantageous position with 
the start-up of operations at its Jubail plant in 4Q08. Also, feedstock cost advantage 
through long-term supply agreement with Aramco and the advantage of being one of 
the lowest cost producers of benzene strengthens the fundamental outlook for the 
company. SIIG’s impetus on increasing investments in the petrochemical industries 
including the world’s largest olefins complex remains a key long-term growth driver. 
On the basis of these significant fundamental positives, SIIG presents an attractive 
investment opportunity. To determine the value of the company, we have used the 
DCF valuation method. Currently, SIIG’s stock is trading at a P/E multiple of 6.34x 
and 5.56x on 2009E and 2010E earnings, and at a P/B multiple of 1.53x and 1.48x on 
2009E and 2010E BVPS, respectively. Meanwhile, the stock has outperformed the 
index by rising 80.6% since the beginning of this year as against a gain of 22.5% by 
the Tadawul All Share Index. Considering the above factors, we arrive at a price 
target of SAR 20.86, which exhibits a potential upside of 14.9% from its closing price 
of SAR 18.15 (as on June 9, 2009). Accordingly, we initiate our coverage on 
Saudi Industrial Investment Group with an OVERWEIGHT recommendation. 
 
SAR Millions 2007A 2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E 
Sales 1,459.12 2,138.96 1,984.65 2,282.50 2,537.02 
EBITDA 470.00 167.93 453.52 496.47 523.93 
EBITDA Margin (%) 32.2 7.9 22.9 21.8 20.7 
Net Profit 437.38 48.75 322.05 367.47 386.59 
Net Profit Margin (%) 30.0 2.3 16.2 16.1 15.2 
Adjusted EPS (SAR) 0.97 0.11 2.86 3.27 3.44 
Total Assets 4,963.77 8,649.03 10,058.72 11,568.31 12,238.04 
RoAE (%) 14.5 1.2 6.1 6.8 6.9 

     OVERWEIGHT



                           

                                                                  

Background 
 
SIIG was established on January 1, 1996 as a joint stock company in Saudi Arabia to enhance the 
development and growth of petrochemicals industrial base in the country. The company mainly 
operates through subsidiaries – SCP, JCP and National Petrochemicals Co. In addition to this, it also 
owns stakes in the local limited liability companies.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SCP has a benzene 
production capacity of 
835,000 tonnes and is 
amongst the lowest cost 
producers  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Petrochem will own 65% of 
Saudi Polymers, the latest 
olefins expansion project 

 

  

Source: SIIG 
 
SCP is a mixed Saudi limited liability company located in Al Jubail Industrial City, with SIIG and 
Arabian Chevron Petrochemical Limited Co. (ACP) holding an equal stake in the company. SCP 
utilises Chevron Phillips’ proprietary AROMAX technology to process 28,000 barrels per day (bbls/d) 
of de-pentanised light naphtha into benzene, which is used in the production of cyclohexane and 
motor gasoline. The technology employed makes it one of the lowest-cost producers of benzene. Light 
naphtha, which forms the basic raw material is sourced from Saudi Aramco and is de-pentanised at 
Aramco’s Juaymah facility. GCC forms the main end market for benzene and gasoline, while 
cyclohexane is exported to the Europe. JCP is also a limited liability company located in Al Jubail 
Industrial City. SIIG owns 50% and the remaining half is held by ACP. The JCP project is located 
adjacent to the aromatics project of SCP in Jubail and includes an olefins cracker that is integrated 
with ethyl benzene and styrene production facilities. The products will primarily cater to the Saudi 
Arabian and Asian markets, with some sales directed to the European markets as well. 
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National Petrochemical Co. (Petrochem) is a wholly owned subsidiary of SIIG. It is engaged in the 
growth, development, establishment, operations, management and maintenance of petrochemicals, 
gas, petroleum and other industrial factories. The company is also involved in the wholesale and retail 
trading of petrochemical materials and products. Petrochem is also expected to own 65% of the Saudi 
Polymers Co., the latest petrochemical project being developed by the group. In addition, SIIG also 
owns stakes in local limited liability companies - Saudi Nylon Co. (95%), Saudi Benzene Co. (95%), 
Saudi Paraxylene Co. (95%) and Saudi Cyclohexane Co. (95%) accumulating to a capital of SAR 2 
million. 
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Business Model 
 
 
 
Board of Directors 
 
• Chaired by- Mr. Abdulaziz 

bin Zaid Al-Quraishi 
• Mr. Ibrahim Abdulaziz Al-

Touq 
• Mr. Hamed Abdullah Al-

Zamil 
• Mr. Mohammed Obaid 

Bin Zagr 
• Mr. Mohammed Abdullah 

Al Kurashi 
• Mr. Hatem Ali Al-Juffali 
• Dr. Abdulrahman Suliman 

Al-Rajhi 
• Mr. Dawood Suliman Al-

Gosaibi 
• Mr. Suliman Mohammed 

Al-Mandeel 
Source: SIIG 
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Subsidiaries, Associates and Affiliates of Saudi Industrial Investment Group 
 
SIIG has a number of subsidiaries, associates, affiliates and strategic investments. 
 

SUBSIDIARIES / ASSOCIATES / AFFILIATES COUNTRY % SHARE 
National Petrochemical Company - Saudi Arabia Saudi Arabia 100.00 
Saudi Benzene Company Saudi Arabia 95.00 
Saudi Cyclohexane Company Saudi Arabia 95.00 
Saudi Nylon Company Saudi Arabia 95.00 
Saudi Paraxylene Company Saudi Arabia 95.00 
Jubail Chevron Phillips Company Saudi Arabia 50.00 
Saudi Chevron Phillips Company Saudi Arabia 50.00 
Source: SIIG 

 
Industry Scenario 
 
The world economies are witnessing an economic slowdown triggered by the US subprime crisis. The 
International Monetary Fund (IMF) projects that the world economy is likely to witness a negative 
growth of 1.3% in 2009, its lowest since the second world war after witnessing a high growth of 5.2% 
in 2007 and 3.2% in 2008. However, on a positive note, the trend is likely to reverse with the growth 
rebounding to 1.9% in 2010. The Middle East region’s GDP, which registered a healthy real growth 
rate of 5.7% and 6.4% during 2006 and 2007, is anticipated to slow from 5.9% in 2008 to 2.5% in 
2009. At the same time, GCC nations are expected to grow at an average 4.5% over the next 2 years.  
 
As per preliminary estimates, Saudi Arabia’s nominal GDP advanced 22.0% YoY to reach SAR 
1,753.50 billion in 2008 from SAR 1,437.68 billion in 2007, driven by soaring oil prices during the first 
half of the year. Average oil prices jumped to USD 95.0 per barrel in 2008 from USD 67.6 per barrel in 
2007. However, in light of the current financial turmoil and economic slowdown along with falling oil 
prices, the IMF forecasts negative real growth rate of 0.9% in 2009. However, following a predicted 
revival, the economic growth is expected to touch 2.9% in 2010. 
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Increased demand from 
Asian economies drives 
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The global petrochemical industry has been expanding owing to increased demand from emerging 
Asian economies. Rising population coupled with unparallel growth witnessed by these economies 
over the last few years has propelled demand for petrochemicals from these regions. The demand for 
petrochemical products has increased at a CAGR of 4% over 2002-07. As demand remains a key 
driver for any increase in capacity and utilisation rates, global petrochemical capacity increased at a 
CAGR of 3.3% to 128.4 million tonnes over 2002-07 and the capacity utilisation rates have reached 
91.7% in 2007 compared to 87% in 2002. Consequently, petrochemical production has increased at a 
CAGR of 3.9% to 117.7 million tonnes over 2002-07. The year 2008 continued to benefit from soaring 
oil and gas prices, which contributed significantly to the top and bottom-line growth of the companies 
operating within the industry. Further, the Middle East & North Africa (MENA) region holds the ground 
advantage of lower feedstock costs from its rich oil fields and gas reserves. According to a study by 
the Association of Petrochemicals Producers in Europe (APPE), the Middle Eastern producers share 
the highest profit margins when compared to Eastern European, American, and South East Asian 
producers. The trend is likely to continue as the region holds approximately 65% of the world oil 
reserves and 49% of the world gas reserves. Additionally, the willingness of the region to diversify its 
economy beyond oil and gas is adding up to an increased interest in the petrochemicals sector. The 
MENA region accounts for approximately 66% of the global petrochemical capacity of which the Gulf 
region (comprising the six GCC countries and Iran) contributes 86% to the petrochemical capacity, 
while the rest is contributed by North Africa mainly Egypt, Libya, and Algeria. Saudi Arabia has the 
maximum share in the petrochemical capacity amongst the countries in the Gulf, accounting for 
approximately 43% of the total capacity. Saudi Basic Industries Corp. accounts for approximately 54% 
and 28% of the total production capacity of Saudi Arabia and MENA respectively, and is the biggest 
petrochemical company in the region. 
 
During recent times, there has been a major shift in the petrochemical production base from the US 
and Europe to MENA and China, which has emerged as the hub for new capacities and expansions. 
The North American region, which once used to be the hub of petrochemical facilities, has been on a 
downturn due to high feedstock costs that have decreased margins across the industry. The marginal 
returns earned by the companies in the US petrochemical industry along with stiff competition from the 
Chinese and MENA regions on account of lower feedstock cost advantage have underpinned the 
capacity expansion plans. Along with this, the European petrochemicals industry has also suffered the 
aftermath of increased feedstock costs, which has stalled growth for the industry. In addition, the 
European industry has witnessed a subdued growth on account of various regulations in place which 
include the Kyoto protocol, European Union’s directive on chemicals and environmental campaigns. 
 
Ethylene is the most important feedstock in terms of volume and in the production of a number of 
derivatives apart from being used as a raw material for a wide variety of inputs for making plastics, 
fibres and elastomers. According to Chemical Market Associates Inc. (CMAI), the global ethylene 
industry operating rates are projected to fall from 92% in early 2008 to below 90% throughout 2012 in 
the wake of current economic situation. The massive build-up of ethylene capacity in the Middle East 
and Asia might be detrimental to the demand-supply dynamics of the sector. Historically, from 1995 to 
2008, ethylene capacity increased by more than 22 million metric tonnes (mmt) in the Asia-Pacific 
region and approximately 13 mmt in the Middle East. CMAI projects that these regions are projected to 
add an additional 41 mmt of capacity by 2015. Saudi Arabia with investments to the tune of USD 80 
billion over the next 5 years, is expected to double its ethylene capacity from the levels achieved in 
2008 to18.2 million tonnes per annum by the end 2013. 
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Asian producers 
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  Major Petrochemical Projects in Middle East 

Country/Company Product Targeted 
completion Status 

Saudi Arabia       
Arabian Industrial Fibers (Ibn 
Rushd) Propylene and derivatives 2012 Planned 

Saudi Kayan Olefins, aromatics and 
derivatives 1Q 2011 Under construction 

National Chevron Phillips Ethylene and derivatives 4Q 2011 Under construction 

Petro Rabigh II Olefins, aromatics and 
derivatives   Under study 

Saudi Aramco/Dow Chemical Ethylene, aromatics and 
derivatives 2014 FEED stage 

Saudi Aramco/Total Propylene and aromatics Post 2012  NA 
Abu Dhabi       
Borouge II Olefins and derivatives 2H 2010 Under construction 

Borouge III Polyolefins 2014 Feasibility study 
stage 

ChemaWEyaat Olefins, aromatics and 
derivatives 2014 Under preliminary 

engineering 
Qatar       

ExxonMobil/Qatar Petroleum Ethylene Post 2012 FEED award 
delayed 

Honam Petrochemical/Qatar 
Petroleum Olefins and derivatives Post 2012 Decision on project 

deferred to H2 
Oman       
Duqm Refining & 
Petrochemical 

Refinery, olefins and 
derivatives Post 2012 Delayed  

 Source: Chemical Industry News & Intelligence 
 
Benzene is the basic raw material for a number of petrochemical intermediaries including styrene, 
phenol, acetone, cyclohexane and nitrobenzene. Demand for benzene as a raw material for the 
production of styrene constitutes 52%, while cumene used in the manufacturing of phenol and 
cyclohexane accounts for 19% and 13%, respectively. Nitrobenzene and other chemical 
intermediaries account for the rest of the demand for benzene. Off late, the demand for benzene has 
been increasing buoyed by higher gasoline consumption in Asia. According to the CMAI, the demand 
for benzene is expected to witness an absolute growth of 1.3 million tonnes per year through 2011. On 
the other hand, the supply side dynamics for benzene has remained tight mainly due to shortage of 
investments in the sector. However, rising demand has necessitated additional capacities to be 
installed. According to the CMAI, approximately 9 million tonnes per year of benzene capacity is likely 
to be added over 2007-10, which is expected to double the capacity needed by downstream products. 
According to the CMAI in the Northeast and Southeast Asia, around 3.1 million tonnes a year of new 
benzene capacity in likely to be added over the next five years. In the Middle East, 1.5 million tonnes 
of new annual benzene capacity will be added over 2007-11. However, on the flip side, increased 
capacity is likely to pressurise operating rates, which are expected to fall to 80%. On the pricing front, 
benzene prices, which follow the crude oil and natural gas prices has increased significantly since the 
start of 2Q09 mainly due to a higher demand for styrene from Asia. The price of benzene has shot up 
sequentially 66.9% in the first two months of the second quarter. Moreover, the Asian demand for 
benzene is increasing fast and if the trend continues it might necessitate exports from the US and the 
Europe. However, in the long run with an increase in capacity, the price for benzene is expected to 
exhibit a better correlation to the cost of production.  
 
Polypropylene (PP) is the basic raw material for the production of a variety of products including fibers, 
yarns, and textiles. It is also used in the food packaging, electronic films, photo and graphic arts 
applications and automobiles where its low weight serves as an inherent advantage. Historically, the 
demand for PP has grown at around 7-8% mainly due to its versatility and relatively low cost 
compared to other polymers. According to the CMAI, the demand for PP is expected to increase at 
approximately 6% per annum over the period 2007-12 buoyed by rising demand from India and China. 
However, overcapacity building up in Middle East and Asia is expected to remain a key challenge for 
the industry as 9 million tonnes of annual capacity is likely to be added over 2008-10. This scenario is 
also expected to intensify the competition for the export markets with North America likely to lose its 
leadership position and Europe turning into a net importer. Meanwhile, China continues to remain the 
largest consumer of PP.  
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export market for the 
Middle East 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Economic downturn leads 
to negative demand for 
petrochemicals in China  
 

 

  According to the China Petroleum & Chemical Industry Association (CPCIA), the PP production is 
likely to increase to 12 million tonnes by 2010 from an estimated 7.13 million tonnes in 2007. Further, 
ICIS plants and projects expect at least 11 new PP plants with a total capacity of 3.9 million tonnes per 
year under construction to come on-stream in between 2008 and 2011. 
 
The ongoing global economic recession and credit crisis has dampened demand leading to price 
correction in the basic petrochemical products. The prices of ethylene, butadiene, polypropylene and 
benzene have all declined to at least three-year lows, indirectly implying that the product prices 
immediately eat into profit margins. However, on a positive note improving demand scenario has led to 
the price of petrochemical intermediaries moving positively. The price for styrene for instance has 
been on a rise and increased 28.5% sequentially in the first two months of 2Q09 compared to the 
average price in 1Q09. The price for propylene has also increased sequentially over the same period. 
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Source: Bloomberg                                                                       Source: Bloomberg 
 
On the demand side, the Asian economies have emerged as key markets because of their favourable 
demand growth. Owing to the feedstock cost advantage, Middle East has been targeting lower cost 
products towards Asian markets, where most demand exists. China remains the biggest export market 
with petrochemical demand expected to keep rising by around 9% every year till 2012 compared with 
a mere 1.8% annually for the US and Europe. However, given the economic slump as a fallout of the 
global economic turmoil, the demand for petrochemical products is likely to remain low with over-
capacity further deteriorating the situation. Ethylene derivatives exports from North America are 
expected to decline as global demand weakens, the US dollar strengthens, and as new Middle East 
capacity starts up. The reduction in operating rates in Asia particularly the Middle East are expected to 
exert pressure on the US exports and pressurise US cash margins. According to ICIS, exports from 
the Middle East are expected to increase from 4.3 million tonnes in 2008 to 11.7 million tonnes in 2013 
benefiting from capacity expansions. Consequently, net trade balance for US polyethylene is expected 
to fall from 3.4 million tonnes in 2008 to 0.80 million tonnes by 2013.  
 
The demand pattern in China is also changing fast. With access to low cost feedstock (coal), China 
has been developing its local industry to suffice soaring local demand. However, as a result of the 
sluggish demand the scenario is changing fast and according to CPCIA, Chinese petrochemical 
industry is moving downwards for the first time after ten years of high growth. Further, according to the 
Centre for Business Intelligence, an independent commodities information provider in China, demand 
for key petrochemical products including ethylene, polyethylene and benzene and purified terephthalic 
acid (PTA) witnessed negative growth in demand for the first time in 2008. Amongst this, PTA’s 
demand was the most affected – it declined 8% in 2008 as against a rise of 26% in 2007. The 
slowdown witnessed in global demand for Chinese textiles, toys, electronics, home appliances, 
machinery and other finished manufactured goods have caused the dip in demand for petrochemical 
products. Further, industry experts believe that the sector would be challenged by overproduction, lack 
of innovation and competitiveness and price undercutting from other parts of the world.  
 
   



Demand and Production in China in 2008 ('000 tonnes)
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The Chinese government has undertaken certain initiatives to revive industry growth. During January 
2009, China’s state council approved a stimulus package of approximately RMB 500 billion (USD 73 
billion) to revive the local industry, to ensure scheduled commission of planned capacity additions. 
This initiative is likely to reduce imports of chemicals to 17 mmt in 2011 from 20 mmt in 2007.  
 

China Cracker Expansion Plans, ’000 tonnes 

Company Project location 2009 
expansion 

2010 
expansion 

2011 
expansion 

Start-up 
time 

Sinopec (including 
joint ventures)        
Fujian United 
Petrochemical 

Fujian, South 
China 800 - - 1H 2009 

Shanghai Secco 
Petrochemical 

Shanghai, East 
China 300 - - Aug-09 

Tianjin Petrochemical Tianjin, North 
China 1,000 - - Sep-09 

Zhenhai Refinery and 
Petrochemical 

Zhejiang, East 
China 1,000 - - Oct-09 

Guangzhou 
Petrochemical 

Guangdong, East 
China - - 1,000 Planning 

board 
Wuhan 
Petrochemical 

Hubei, Central 
China - - 800 Planning 

board 
PetroChina           
Dushanzi 
Petrochemical 

Xinjiang, 
Northwest China 1,000 - - 1Q 2009 

Panjin Petrochemical Liaoning, 
Northeast China 450 - - Oct-09 

Fushun 
Petrochemical 

Liaoning, 
Northeast China - 800 - Planning 

board 
Sichuan 
Petrochemical 

Sichuan, 
Southwest China - - 800 Planning 

board 
Daqing 
Petrochemical 

Heilongjiang, 
Northeast China - 600 - Planning 

board 
Total New Capacity   4,550 1,400 2,600   
Source: CBI Research & Consulting 

 

  



The demand for petrochemicals has remained weak given the ongoing financial turmoil. This in turn 
has led to the closure of production facilities, delays in capacity addition plans and industry-wide 
merger and acquisition opportunities. Capacity additions mainly in the financing and engineering 
stages have been facing delays or postponement with tightened credit availability. The liquidity crunch 
has already forced Qatar Petroleum and Korea-based Honam Petrochemical to defer joint venture 
cracker and derivatives project. Saudi Aramco and Dow Chemical operated Ras Tanura project, 
estimated at USD 26 billion and touted as the biggest petrochemical project in the sector is also facing 
apprehensions in terms of timely completion as scheduled in 2014. While decline in feedstock costs 
has improved the profitability margins for producers, a weak demand scenario has kept a check on the 
volumes of business generated. However, on a positive note, the demand situation in the medium term 
is expected to improve. The petrochemical prices, which have already seen their lows also have been 
on a consolidating path. On the other hand, with a decline in construction costs, petrochemical players 
are renegotiating contracts with their engineering counter parts. Saudi Aramco decided to renegotiate 
contracts for its giant Manifa oilfield development project towards the end of 2008. Apart from this, the 
present situation is also being seen as a phase of consolidation and mergers with Middle East being 
looked as a potential buyer for distressed assets of Asian and European petrochemical companies. In 
February 2009, Abu Dhabi’s sovereign wealth fund IPIC agreed to acquire Canada-based NOVA 
Chemicals for USD 2.3 billion, including the debt assumption. In another development, Saudi Basic 
Industries Co. and Saudi International Petrochemical Co. have signed a memorandum of 
understanding to work together on new projects worth USD 4 billion using Sipchem’s government 
allocation of feedstock ethane. Further, the companies are also taking preparatory steps towards 
streamlining operational efficiencies, enhancing vertical integration, reducing capacity and realigning 
portfolios to focus on core businesses and see through this global turmoil. 
 
Financial Performance – FY 2008 
 
Revenues 
SIIG witnessed a healthy 46.6% increase in sales to SAR 2,138.96 million compared to SAR 1,459.12 
million in 2007 led by higher production and price realisations of various petrochemical products 
including benzene, styrene and propylene. The company’s production benefited from the 
commencement of operations at its JCP plant in 4Q08. SIIG’s sales was also positively impacted by 
rising product price realisations, which followed the crests for first half of the year on healthy demand 
propelled by sound economic growth witnessed globally. However, the impact of high price realisation 
was partially offset as the price of petrochemical products retreated in the second half of 2008 led by a 
dip in demand, a knock-on effect of the global economic downturn. Styrene prices witnessed 
sequential increases of 2.0% and 11.7% before declining 1.9% and 54.2% in 3Q08 and 4Q08, 
respectively. Propylene also fared the same way rising 10.9% and 24.8% in first two quarters and 
reducing 1.2% and 65.0% in the later quarters. Benzene prices did report somewhat different trend 
with the demand remaining healthy even in the third quarter, however the last quarter of 2008 was no 
exception. The prices registered sequential growth rates of 8.5%, 8.5% and 7.2% in the first three 
quarters, however dipped 60.1% in 4Q08.  
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                                      Source: Bloomberg 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
Global turmoil leads to weak 
demand, over capacity 
aggravates situation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sales improve on higher 
petrochemical production 
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Expenses 
SIIG’s cost of sales (CoS) increased two-fold to SAR 1,864.06 million in 2008 compared to SAR 
914.40 million in the last year mainly due to rising feedstock costs on higher crude and natural gas 
prices. The OPEC crude averaged at USD 94.28 per bbl in 2008, while the natural gas prices touched 
USD 8.89 per million British Thermal Units (BTU) despite the prices retreating in the second half of 
2008. Further, as a percentage of revenues, CoS increased 2,448 bps to 87.1% compared to 62.7% in 
2007. The company’s S&M expenses also rose 84.7% to SAR 46.68 million from SAR 25.28 million in 
2007 and as a percentage of revenues increased 45 bps YoY to 2.2%. G&A expenses increased 
21.9% to SAR 60.29 million. In addition to this, the company reported higher depreciation charge of 
SAR 125.01 million, a two-fold increase over SAR 60.76 million in 2007. This was mainly due to 
additions worth SAR 2,114.86 million made to the property, plant and equipment with the company’s 
JCP plant commencing operations. SIIG also incurred an amortisation charge of SAR 53.25 million 
compared to SAR 9.96 million in 2007. This was due to higher pre-operating and deferred subscription 
amortisations during the year. Pre-operating expenses represents costs incurred during the formation 
of Petrochem and was amortised during the year amounting to SAR 24.77 million. Deferred 
subscribing expenses represent costs incurred during augmenting the company’s capital and was 
amortised using the straight-line method over a period of 10 months in the year 2008 accumulating to 
SAR 20.80 million. In addition, amortisation related to deferred expenses amounted to SAR 7.68 
million. Overall, total expenses doubled to SAR 2,149.28 million in 2008 compared to SAR 1,059.84 
million in the last year. Total expenses relative to revenues increased to a whopping 100.5% in 2008 
as against 72.6% in the previous year.                
 
Profitability       
The company’s performance in 2008 was marred by the negative impact of rising feedstock costs. 
Rising CoS led to a 49.5% decline in gross profit to SAR 274.90 million as against SAR 544.72 million 
in 2007. Gross margins also contracted 2,448 bps YoY to 12.9% during 2008. SIIG’s operating level 
performance was also negatively impacted by an overall rise in expenses, with the company booking a 
loss of SAR 10.32 million as against a profit of SAR 399.28 million over the last year. In addition to 
this, increase in long-term loans led to a finance charge of SAR 39.16 million in 2008 compared to 
SAR 0.39 million in the previous year. Amidst all this, a 79.5% rise in other income, which includes 
revenue from bank deposits and investments, did somewhat offset the negative impact of rising 
expenses. Consequently, net profit declined 88.9% to SAR 48.75 million from SAR 437.38 million in 
2007. Accordingly, the adjusted EPS also decreased to SAR 0.11 from SAR 0.97 per share in 2007.        

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rising feedstock costs lead 
to an increase in overall 
expenses 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Net profit declines 89% on 
higher operating costs in 
2008  
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Size of the Company 
 
The salient features of the balance sheet are: 
  

 Total assets increased 26.8% to SAR 9,380.76 million from SAR 7,400.42 million in 1Q08 led by a 
rise in current as well as non-current assets. Accordingly, SIIG’s annualised assets turnover ratio 
decreased to 0.20 in 1Q09 compared to 0.36 in the comparable period of the last year.  

    
 SIIG’s current assets increased 76.1% to SAR 3,466.21 million from SAR 1,968.19 million in 

1Q08 as its share in total assets rose from 26.6% to 37.0%. The YoY rise in current assets can be 
attributed to a nearly five-fold increase in cash & bank balances to SAR 3,010.70 million 
compared to SAR 622.92 million in 1Q07. Cash & bank balance were higher for the quarter 
mainly as a result of balance at the end of 2008, which in turn was positively impacted by healthy 
cash from operations as well as increase in capital and loan portfolio of the company. Further, 
decline in receivables, investments in government bonds, accrued revenue, prepayments and 
deferred subscribing expenses did partially offset the positive impact of an increase in cash & 
bank balances.      

 
 Non-current assets also improved 8.9% to SAR 5,914.56 million as against SAR 5,432.23 million 

in the comparable period of last year. Despite this, its share in the total assets declined from 
73.4% in 1Q08 to 63.0% during the quarter. Properties, plant, and equipments nearly tripled to 
SAR 2,963.65 million during the quarter with the commencement of operations of the company’s 
JCP plant. Projects under construction also increased 30.4% to SAR 2,858.42 million in 1Q08 
compared to SAR 2,191.65 million in the comparable period of the last year.  

 
 Current liabilities increased 77.8% to SAR 823.33 million mainly due to rise in accounts payable 

and accrued expenses. While accounts payable rose 57.1% to SAR 678.29 million, accrued 
expenses nearly tripled to SAR 89.77 million during the quarter. Current portion of long-term 
loans, which represents amount due in the next one-year amounted to SAR 55.27 million in 1Q09. 
The share of current liabilities in the total balance sheet improved from 6.3% to 8.8% during the 
quarter.  

 
 Non-current liabilities increased over two-fold to SAR 3,411.27 million in 1Q09, while its share in 

the total balance sheet improved to 36.4% from 19.2% in 1Q08. This was mainly due to an 
increase in the long-term loan portfolio of the company to SAR 3,394.94 million during 1Q09 in 
order to finance its investment requirements. Accordingly, total liabilities of the company also 
increased over two-fold to SAR 4,234.60 million in 1Q09 compared to SAR 1,887.05 million in the 
comparable period of the last year.   

 
 SIIG’s shareholders’ equity declined 6.7% to SAR 5,146.17 million as against SAR 5,513.37 

million in 1Q08 mainly on account of decrease in retained earnings and statutory reserve. 
Retained earnings was lower by 43.7% to SAR 461.70 million compared to SAR 820.04 million in 
1Q08 as the company incurred loss during the quarter. Further, statutory reserve to which the 
company transfers 10% of its profit also declined 4.6% to SAR 184.47 million during the quarter. 
Accordingly, the share of shareholders’ equity in the total balance sheet reduced to 54.9% from 
74.5% in 1Q08.  

 
Financial Performance Analysis – 1Q09 
 
SIIG reported a 20.4% decline in revenues to SAR 439.56 million from SAR 552.12 million in 1Q08 
hurt by dip in price realisations of its key petrochemical products. The benchmark price of styrene, 
benzene and propylene all decreased 46.7%, 66.4% and 47.0%, respectively (YoY). On the expenses 
side, the company reported a 12.7% rise in CoS (including depreciation and amortisation charges) to 
SAR 440.68 million as against SAR 390.87 million in 1Q08. Relative to sales, CoS increased to 
100.3% compared to 70.8% in 1Q08. The company’s JCP plant started operations in 4Q08, which led 
to higher depreciation charge in 1Q09 (SAR 44.45 million) compared to SAR 17.97 million in 1Q08. 
Amortisation charges were however lower at SAR 1.07 million compared to SAR 3.14 million in 1Q08. 
In addition, S&M and G&A expenses also increased 8.7% to SAR 34.27 million compared to SAR 
31.53 million in 1Q08. Declining sales and rising expenses led to an operating loss of SAR 35.39 
million as against an operating income of SAR 129.72 million. Even though the long-term loan portfolio 
expanded for the company, decline in interest rates resulted in a 17.3% reduction in finance charges 
to SAR 8.95 million in 1Q09. In addition to this, other income declined 23.8% to SAR 17.10 million in 
1Q09, while zakat for the period was nearly six-fold higher at SAR 23.25 million leading to a net loss of 
SAR 50.49 million (loss per share SAR 0.45) compared to a net income of SAR 137.44 million (EPS of 
SAR 1.22) in 1Q08.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rising operating expenses 
lead to a net loss in 1Q09 
 

 



 Working Capital Snapshot 
SAR ‘000 2008A 1Q08A 1Q09A 
Current Assets 3,319,448 1,968,192 3,466,205 
Cash and bank balances  2,703,073 622,920 3,010,697 
Accounts receivable 109,511 277,330 197,505 
Average Collection Period (Days) 16 30 32 
Inventory  141,576 150,900 158,553 
Inventory Conversion Period (Days) 30 37 31 
Investments in Government bonds  254,708 501,608 33,032 
Accrued Revenue 59,368 20,175 12,497 
Prepayments and other assets 51,212 376,575 53,921 
Deferred subscribing expenses, net  0 18,684 0 
        
Current Liabilities 754,254 462,957 823,328 
Accounts payable 8,323 431,692 678,290 
Average Payment Period (Days) 11 62 71 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  695,666 31,265 89,773 
Current portion of long term loans 50,265 0 55,265 
        
Net Core Working Capital 242,764 -3,462 -322,232 
Average Core Working Capital Cycle (Days) 36 5 -8 
Net Current Assets 2,565,194 1,505,235 2,642,877 
Average Working Capital Cycle (Days) 321 223 541 
Source: SIIG’s Financial Statements 

 
 



 
Peer Comparison 
 
In order to do a peer comparison, we have taken comparable companies with operations spread across petrochemicals within Saudi 
Arabia that includes Advanced Petrochemicals Co. (APC), Saudi International Petrochemical Company (SIPCHEM) and SIIG.  
 

Financial Performance of Comparable Companies  
  APC SIPCHEM SIIG 
  2008 1Q09 2008 1Q09 2008 1Q09 
Ratios:           
Total Assets Turnover Ratio (x) 0.48 0.42           0.18           0.06            0.31           0.20 
Operating Profit Margin (OPM) (%) 17.4 14.7 55.3 3.5 -0.5 -8.1 
EBITDA Margin (%) 25.1 NA 55.9 3.5 7.9 2.3 
Net Profit Margin (NPM) (%) 14.4 11.6 31.4 18.3 2.3 -11.5 
Debt Equity Ratio 1.06 1.03 0.75 0.80 0.53 0.67 
RoAA (%) 6.9 4.9 5.8 1.1 0.7 -2.2 
RoAE (%) 13.9 10.5 13.5 2.3 1.2 -3.9 
              
Market Indicators:             
Adj. EPS/LPS (SAR) 1.49 1.21 1.61 0.35 0.11 -0.45 
P/E (x) 18.77 23.00 13.16 60.56 167.53 -40.44 
Adj. BVPS (SAR) 11.44 11.73 14.89 15.04 11.55 11.44 
P/BV (x) 2.44 2.38 1.42 1.41 1.57 1.59 
Current Market Capitalisation (SAR Millions) 3,944 3,944 7,067 7,067 8,168 8,168 
              
(SAR Millions)             
Sales         1,459            370 1,709 160 2,139 440 
% YoY change NA NA 11.8 -72.7 46.6 -20.4 
Operating Profit            254               54 945 6 -10 -35 
% YoY change NA NA 5.4 -98.5 -102.6 NA 
EBITDA            366               96            954                 6  168 10 
% YoY change NA NA 5.3 -98.5 -64.3 -93.3 
Net Profit/Loss            210               43 537 29 49 -50 
% YoY change NA NA -9.6 -87.4 -88.9 NA 
Total Assets 3,507 3,547 10,833 11,105 8,649 9,381 
% YoY change 37.8 13.6 39.8 26.7 74.2 26.8 
Shareholders' Equity  1,617 1,659 4,965 5,014 5,197 5,146 
% YoY change 14.2 17.1 65.7 -3.5 66.3 -6.7 
NA: Not Applicable 
Sources: Zawya, SIIG’s financial statements 
 
 



 
 
 
 
Saudi Polymer capacity 
expansion to keep-up the 
long-term growth drivers 
intact  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

New Projects and Strategies 
 
SIIG focuses on increasing investments in the petrochemical industries in a bid to expand production 
and portfolio of hydrocarbon and aromatic products. The company also has a strategic tie-up with 
Chevron Phillips in order to facilitate the development of petrochemical industries and increase its 
market share. Further, the company along with Saudi Chevron Phillips, is engaged in the development 
of their third project ‘Saudi Polymers Company’. SIIG’s stake in this company will be an indirect one 
through its wholly owned subsidiary Petrochem, which is likely to hold 65% in this project. The 
development of the new plant commenced in September 2008 and is expected to be the world’s 
largest olefins unit and also possess downstream units to produce ethylene, hexane, polyethylene, 
polypropylene and polystyrene. Saudi Polymers is likely to be integrated with SCP and JCP to a 
certain extent to enable operational efficiencies once the plant becomes fully operational by 2011.  
 

EXPECTED PRODUCT MIX AND VOLUMES FROM SAUDI POLYMERS 
Products Operating volume (in ’000 tonnes) 

Ethylene 1,165 
1-Hexane 100 
Propylene 445 
High/Low Density Linear Polyethylene 1,100 
Polypropylene 400 
Polystyrene 200 
Source: SIIG 

 
The Saudi Polymers project will utilise ethane/propane steam cracker to process 60 million standard 
cubic feet per day (scf/d) of ethane and 40,000 bbls/d of propane. The ethylene cracker is expected to 
produce 1,220 thousand tonnes of ethylene out of which 55,000 tonnes will be consumed for 
metathesis unit to produce propylene.  As a result, 1,165,000 tonnes of ethylene will be available for 
the derivative units. The derivative units will consist of capacities including 100,000 tonnes of 1-
hexene, 1,100,000 tonnes of polyethylene (PE), 400,000 tonnes of polypropylene (PP) and 200,000 
tonnes of polystyrene (PS). The PE unit consists of two plants each producing 550,000 tonnes of high 
density polyethylene (HDPE), while one of the plants will also produce low density linear polyethylene 
(LDLPE). The PP unit will be producing homopolymer and copolymer resins by consuming majority of 
the propylene from the ethylene and metathesis units. In addition, the PS unit will be capable of 
producing general purpose polystyrene as well as high impact polystyrene. JCP will provide the 
feedstock for the PS unit.  
 
SWOT Analysis 

 

  

 

THREATS
 

 Increasing competition from capacity 
expansion by key players like Saudi 
Aramco and Arabian Industrial Fibers 

 
 
 

OPPORTUNITIES
 

 Impressive domestic investment 
programme aimed at diversifying the 
economic base to act as long-term 
growth driver 

 
 
 

WEAKNESS
    

 Rising operating costs remain a key 
challenge 

 
 
 

STRENGTHS
 

 Association with Chevron a key 
positive in terms of latest technology, 
best practices and wider geographical 
reach 
 Access to raw materials through 
supply contracts with Aramco 
 Impressive expansion plans 



Risks and Concerns:   
 

The current economic downturn has tightened the liquidity situation across economies in GCC with 
lower oil prices proving detrimental to the budget surpluses enjoyed by them. The subtle economic 
growth has indeed negatively impacted the demand across sectors and limited the consumer 
spending. Consequently, economies are expected to witness slower/negative growths in 2009. 
Furthermore, as demand for petrochemicals is heavily reliant on the economic growth, the company 
might witness a restrained revenue growth. Furthermore, the prices of petrochemical products are 
mainly determined by the demand/supply scenario and also tend to follow the crude and oil and 
natural gas prices, which form the basic raw material. So any significant dip in the crude oil and natural 
gas prices might lead to a decrease in the price realisations for petrochemical products, however at 
the same time margins might improve.  
 
Valuation Methodology:  
 
We have used DCF valuation method to arrive at the fair value of SIIG, as discussed below: 
 
Assumptions: 
 

(i) Risk free Rate (Rf) of 3.31%, equivalent to one year average yield on 10 year US T-bill. 
(ii) Unlevered Beta of 1.15 
(iii) A terminal growth rate of 2% 

 
 
Based on the inputs and the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM), we have arrived at a Cost of Equity 
of 11.89% and a WACC of 8.65%.   
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cost of Equity: 11.89% 
WACC: 8.65% 
 



DCF Calculations 
DCF Valuation (FCFF Model) 

(in SAR ’000) 9M09E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 
Operating Profit (EBIT) 337,054 335,665 354,237 737,096 1,186,284 
Zakat on EBIT 25,279 8,392 8,856 18,427 29,657 
Effective Tax Rate 7.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 
NOPAT 311,775 327,274 345,381 718,669 1,156,627 
Add: Depreciation and Amortisation 106,337 160,806 169,688 203,390 225,028 
Less: Capex 75,074 203,443 224,136 872,297 570,746 
Less: Change in Net Working Capital 103,677 -22,118 -13,726 -82,990 -133,838 
Operating Free Cash Flows to Firm (OFCFF) 239,362 306,754 304,660 132,752 944,747 
Non-Operating Income 58,603 83,275 93,268 106,325 123,337 
Tax on Non-Operating Income 4,395 2,082 2,332 2,658 3,083 
Add: Non-Operating Cash Flows  
(After Tax Non-Operating Income) 54,208 81,193 90,936 103,667 120,254 
Free Cash Flow to Firm (FCFF) 293,570 387,947 395,596 236,419 1,065,000 
WACC (Ko) (%) 8.65% 8.65% 8.65% 8.65% 8.65% 
Present Value / Discount Factor 0.9397 0.8649 0.7960 0.7327 0.6744 
Long-Term Growth Rate (g) (%)     2.00% 
Terminal Multiple [(1 + g) / (WACC - g)]     15.34 
Nominal Terminal Value  
[(FCFF * (1 + g)) / (WACC - g)]      16,340,211 
Present Value of Free Cash Flows  275,864 335,532 314,914 173,221 718,201 
 

Calculation of Equity Value and Fair Value Per Share  
NPV of Free Cash Flows (during Explicit Forecast Period)  1,817,732 
Terminal Value:   
Residual Cash Flow (FCFF of 2013E)  1,065,000 
              WACC 8.65%  
              Long-Term Growth Rate (g) 2.00%  
Divided by Capitalisation Rate (WACC - g)  6.65% 
Equals Nominal Terminal Value  16,340,211 
              Implied Multiple of 2013E EBITDA  36.03 
    
Times PV/ Discount Factor  0.67 
Present Value of Terminal/Residual Value  11,019,301 
    
Enterprise Value  12,837,034 
              Implied Multiple of 2013E EBITDA  28.31 
    
Less: Long-term Debts  3,450,205 
Less: Market Value of Preferred Shares  0 
Add: Surplus Cash and Investments  0 
Equity Value  9,386,829 
No. of Outstanding Shares (’000)  450,000 
Fair Value Per Share (SAR)   20.86 

* figures in SAR ‘000 unless specified 
 
Sensitivity Analysis 
We have prepared a sensitivity analysis table, showing the probable nominal terminal value, discounted terminal value and 
enterprise value, given different growth rate assumptions and the WACC. The shaded area represents the most probable 
outcomes. 
 

Sensitivity Analysis of Nominal Terminal Value (SAR’000) 
Discount 

Factor 
Long-Term Growth Rate 

1.00% 1.50% 2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 
6.65% 19,044,736 20,997,889 23,371,254 26,316,787 30,069,754 
7.65% 16,180,013 17,582,498 19,233,298 21,204,765 23,600,384 
8.65% 14,064,430 15,122,726 16,340,211 17,755,725 19,421,860 
9.65% 12,438,112 13,266,725 14,203,682 15,271,718 16,500,409 

10.65% 11,148,924 11,816,496 11,816,496 13,397,432 14,342,934 
 



Sensitivity Analysis of Discounted Terminal Value (SAR ’000) 
Discount 

Factor 
Long-Term Growth Rate 

1.00% 1.50% 2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 
6.65% 14,028,111 15,466,779 17,214,969 19,384,612 22,149,000 
7.65% 11,401,189 12,389,446 13,552,676 14,941,864 16,629,928 
8.65% 9,484,590 10,198,269 11,019,301 11,973,877 13,097,464 
9.65% 8,030,650 8,565,643 9,170,588 9,860,164 10,653,467 

10.65% 6,894,466 7,307,291 7,767,852 8,284,938 8,869,634 
 

Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value (SAR ’000) 
Discount 

Factor 
Long-Term Growth Rate 

1.00% 1.50% 2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 
6.65% 15,956,076 17,394,743 19,142,934 21,312,576 24,076,964 
7.65% 13,272,785 14,261,041 15,424,272 16,813,459 18,501,524 
8.65% 11,302,322 12,016,002 12,837,034 13,791,610 14,915,196 
9.65% 9,796,886 10,331,879 10,936,824 11,626,400 12,419,703 

10.65% 8,611,442 9,024,267 9,484,828 10,001,913 10,586,609 
 
Investment Opinion 
 
The demand for petrochemicals witnessed a healthy growth in 2008 mainly due to the sound 
economic growth registered by the economies worldwide. At the same time, the price realisations also 
followed an upward trajectory leading to record top and bottom-line growth for the companies 
operating in the sector. However, towards the later part of 2008, the sector witnessed slower growth 
as a result of the economic slump driven weak demand. The slowdown across the world economies 
driven by multiple factors including sub-prime mortgage crisis, declining oil prices amongst others 
have been instrumental in pulling down the demand level for petrochemical products. The prices of 
basic petrochemicals such as ethylene, butadiene, propylene, styrene, and benzene had all slumped 
to at least three-year lows. At the same time China, which remains one of the largest consumers of 
petrochemicals, remained no exception and witnessed negative demand growth for the first time in 10 
years. As the impact of the economic crisis widened, the petrochemicals sector remained more prone 
to shut-down of production facilities and delays in capacity addition plans. In addition to this, the 
sector has also been abuzz with merger and acquisition opportunities. However, on a positive note, 
there has been a slight reversal in the price of crude oil and natural gas, which has now started 
depicting some positive movement. The OPEC crude has increased from USD 35.58 per bbl since the 
start of the year to USD 67.02 per bbl as on June 8, 2009. The price of petrochemicals such as 
benzene, styrene and ethylene have exhibited increasing trend on renewed demand. For instance, the 
price for styrene has consolidated 29.0% sequentially in the first two months of 2Q09 compared to the 
price in 1Q09. Similarly, the price of ethylene and benzene has also consolidated 13.6% and 29.4% 
sequentially over the same period. This is expected to boost earnings of the companies operating in 
this sector.   
 
SIIG was established with a purpose to support the development and growth of petrochemicals base 
in Saudi Arabia and the company continues to successfully adhere to the same. The company has the 
inherent advantage of operating with Chevron through a joint venture, which keeps it updated with the 
latest technical know how in the industry. One of the company’s subsidiary, SCP utilises Chevron 
Phillips’ proprietary AROMAX technology, which makes it one of the lowest cost producers of 
benzene. At the same time, the company also has a feedstock cost advantage in terms of raw 
material supply contract with Aramco. Besides SIIG has a wide portfolio of petrochemical products 
and caters to markets including GCC, Saudi Arabia, Europe and Asia. In addition to this, the 
company’s capacity addition plans, which includes building an olefins complex likely to be world’s 
largest, through Saudi Polymer keeps its long-term growth drivers intact. At the same time, the 
improving demand scenario for petrochemicals as well as consolidating prices is expected to 
positively impact the company’s financial performance. Based on these fundamental positives, we 
remain optimistic on the SIIG’s stock. 
 
Currently, SIIG’s stock is trading at a P/E multiple of 6.34x and 5.56x on 2009E and 2010E earnings, 
and at a P/B multiple of 1.53x and 1.48x on 2009E and 2010E BVPS, respectively. Meanwhile, the 
stock has outperformed the index by rising 80.6% since the beginning of this year as against a gain of 
22.5% by the Tadawul All Share Index. Considering the above factors, we arrive at a price target of 
SAR 20.86, which exhibits a potential upside of 14.9% from its closing price of SAR 18.15 (as on June 
9, 2009). Accordingly, we initiate our coverage on Saudi Industrial Investment Group with an 
OVERWEIGHT recommendation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fair Value: SAR 20.86 
 
Investment Opinion: 
OVERWEIGHT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Financial Statements 
 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 
(in SAR ’000) 2008A 1Q08A 1Q09A 2009E 2010E 2011E 
ASSETS             
Current Assets             
Cash and bank balances  2,703,073 622,920 3,010,697 3,517,919 4,367,153 4,652,706 
Accounts receivable 109,511 277,330 197,505 112,485 135,620 157,694 
Inventory  141,576 150,900 158,553 187,422 226,231 264,570 
Investments in Government bonds  254,708 501,608 33,032 30,390 29,167 24,736 
Accrued Revenue 59,368 20,175 12,497 8,371 9,627 10,184 
Prepayments and other assets 51,212 376,575 53,921 52,789 60,711 64,226 
Deferred subscribing expenses, net  0 18,684 0 0 0 0 
Total Current Assets 3,319,448 1,968,192 3,466,205 3,909,376 4,828,510 5,174,116 
              
Non-Current Assets             
Deferred Expenses, net  87,011 29,894 92,487 104,057 121,863 113,960 
Long term investments 0 2,211,397 0 0 0 0 
Projects Under Construction  2,235,551 2,191,645 2,858,416 3,102,857 3,626,367 3,897,502 
Properties and Equipments, net  3,007,018 999,290 2,963,653 2,942,434 2,991,571 3,052,466 
Total Non-Current Assets 5,329,580 5,432,226 5,914,556 6,149,349 6,739,801 7,063,928 
Total Assets 8,649,028 7,400,418 9,380,761 10,058,724 11,568,311 12,238,044 
              
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY             
Liabilities             
Current Liabilities             
Accounts payable 8,323 431,692 678,290 518,462 602,525 676,664 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  695,666 31,265 89,773 96,261 226,391 361,878 
Current portion of long term loans 50,265 0 55,265 65,236 83,030 87,438 
Total Current Liabilities 754,254 462,957 823,328 679,959 911,945 1,125,980 
              
Non-Current Liabilities             
Long Term Loans 2,680,916 1,411,875 3,394,940 4,007,441 5,100,521 5,371,333 
End of Service Benefits  16,630 12,217 16,327 19,262 27,112 26,138 
Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,697,546 1,424,092 3,411,267 4,026,703 5,127,633 5,397,471 
Total Liabilities 3,451,800 1,887,049 4,234,595 4,706,662 6,039,578 6,523,451 
              
Equity             
Paid-up capital 4,500,000 4,500,000 4,500,000 4,500,000 4,500,000 4,500,000 
Statutory reserve 184,465 193,334 184,465 216,669 253,415 292,073 
Retained earnings 512,763 820,035 461,701 635,393 775,317 922,521 
Equity attributable to equity holders of 
the company 5,197,228 5,513,369 5,146,166 5,352,062 5,528,732 5,714,594 
Total Liabilities and Equity 8,649,028 7,400,418 9,380,761 10,058,724 11,568,311 12,238,044 

 



Consolidated Income Statement 
(in SAR ’000) 2008A 1Q08A 1Q09A 2009E 2010E 2011E 
Sales 2,138,957 552,122 439,557 1,984,647 2,282,498 2,537,021 
Costs of sales -1,864,058 -390,868 -440,675 -1,431,883 -1,669,601 -1,881,150 
Gross profit 274,899 161,254 -1,118 552,764 612,897 655,871 
Selling and marketing expenses -46,677 -31,531 -34,269 -43,310 -52,092 -60,438 
General and administrative expenses -60,288 0 0 -55,939 -64,334 -71,508 
Depreciation -125,013 0 0 -146,198 -154,307 -163,240 
Amortisation -53,245 0 0 -5,651 -6,499 -6,448 
Net operating profit -10,324 129,723 -35,387 301,667 335,665 354,237 
              
EBITDA 167,934 150,832 10,125 453,516 496,471 523,925 
              
Finance charges -39,155 -10,829 -8,951 -29,204 -42,044 -51,000 
Exchange losses -383 0 0 0 0 0 
Other income, net  108,149 22,454 17,101 75,704 83,275 93,268 
              
Net profit for the year before Zakat 58,287 141,348 -27,237 348,168 376,896 396,504 
Zakat  -9,535 -3,904 -23,250 -26,113 -9,422 -9,913 
Net profit for the year 48,752 137,444 -50,487 322,055 367,474 386,592 
        
Adjusted EPS 0.11 1.22* -0.45* 2.86 3.27 3.44 

* Annualised 



Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 
(in SAR ’000) 2008A 1Q08A 1Q09A 2009E 2010E 2011E 
Cash Flows from Operating Activities             
Net profit for the year 48,752 137,444 -50,487 322,055 367,474 386,592 
             
Adjustments for:            
Depreciation 125,013 17,967 44,447 146,198 154,307 163,240 
Amortization 53,245 3,142 1,065 5,651 6,499 6,448 
Prior years adjustments -350 300 -575 0 0 0 
Net loss on sale of property and equipment   0 -60 0 0 0 
End of Service Benefits 4,075 -338 -303 2,711 2,903 1,288 
             
Changes in assets and liabilities            
Accounts receivable -25,638 -193,457 -87,994 -2,974 -23,135 -22,074 
Inventory 25,814 16,490 -16,977 -45,846 -38,810 -38,339 
Accrued Revenue -41,217 -2,024 46,871 50,997 -1,256 -557 
Deferred subscribing expenses -17,047 -17,904 0 0 0 0 
Prepayments and other assets 76,846 -247,617 -2,709 -1,577 -7,922 -3,515 
Accounts payable -93,021 330,348 669,967 510,139 84,063 74,139 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 343,300 -321,101 -605,893 -599,405 130,130 135,487 
Net cash provided by operating 
activities 499,772 -276,750 -2,648 387,949 674,251 702,709 
              
Cash Flows from Investing Activities             
Transfer and purchase of property and 
equipment -2,114,863 -89 -1,082 -81,615 -203,443 -224,136 
Proceeds from sale of property and 
equipment  0 0 60 0 0 0 
Net change in Investments in Government 
bonds 246,900 0 221,676 224,318 1,223 4,430 
Net change in Long term investments 2,000 -2,209,397 0 0 0 0 
Net change in Deferred Expenses -62,069 1,656 -6,541 -17,046 -17,806 7,903 
Projects Under Construction 24,545 68,451 -622,865 -867,306 -523,510 -271,134 
Pre-operating expenses -24,767 0 0 0 0 0 
Net cash used in investing activities -1,928,254 -2,139,379 -408,752 -741,649 -743,536 -482,937 
              
Cash Flows from Financing Activities             
Net change in Loans 1,359,306 40,000 719,024 1,335,767 1,109,322 266,510 
Increase in Capital 2,250,000 2,250,000 0 0 0 0 
Dividend distribution -225,000 0 0 -165,674 -189,039 -198,874 
Board of director bonuses distribution -1,800 0 0 -1,546 -1,764 -1,856 
Net cash provided by financing activities 3,382,506 2,290,000 719,024 1,168,546 918,519 65,780 
              
Net change in cash and cash 
equivalents 1,954,024 -126,129 307,624 814,846 849,234 285,552 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 
of the period 749,049 749,049 2,703,073 2,703,073 3,517,919 4,367,153 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of 
the period 2,703,073 622,920 3,010,697 3,517,919 4,367,153 4,652,706 

 



Common – Size Statements 
 

Common-Size Consolidated Balance Sheet 
 2008A 1Q08A 1Q09A 2009E 2010E 2011E 
ASSETS             
Current Assets             
Cash and bank balances  31.3% 8.4% 32.1% 35.0% 37.8% 38.0% 
Accounts receivable 1.3% 3.7% 2.1% 1.1% 1.2% 1.3% 
Inventory  1.6% 2.0% 1.7% 1.9% 2.0% 2.2% 
Investments in Government bonds  2.9% 6.8% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 
Accrued Revenue 0.7% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 
Prepayments and other assets 0.6% 5.1% 0.6% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 
Deferred subscribing expenses, net  0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Total Current Assets 38.4% 26.6% 37.0% 38.9% 41.7% 42.3% 
              
Non-Current Assets             
Deferred Expenses, net  1.0% 0.4% 1.0% 1.0% 1.1% 0.9% 
Long term investments 0.0% 29.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Projects Under Construction  25.8% 29.6% 30.5% 30.8% 31.3% 31.8% 
Properties and Equipments, net  34.8% 13.5% 31.6% 29.3% 25.9% 24.9% 
Total Non-Current Assets 61.6% 73.4% 63.0% 61.1% 58.3% 57.7% 
Total Assets 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
              
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY             
Liabilities             
Current Liabilities             
Accounts payable 0.1% 5.8% 7.2% 5.2% 5.2% 5.5% 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  8.0% 0.4% 1.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0% 
Current portion of long term loans 0.6% 0.0% 0.6% 0.6% 0.7% 0.7% 
Total Current Liabilities 8.7% 6.3% 8.8% 6.8% 7.9% 9.2% 
              
Non-Current Liabilities             
Long Term Loans 31.0% 19.1% 36.2% 39.8% 44.1% 43.9% 
End of Service Benefits  0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 
Total Non-Current Liabilities 31.2% 19.2% 36.4% 40.0% 44.3% 44.1% 
Total Liabilities 39.9% 25.5% 45.1% 46.8% 52.2% 53.3% 
              
Equity             
Paid-up capital 52.0% 60.8% 48.0% 44.7% 38.9% 36.8% 
Statutory reserve 2.1% 2.6% 2.0% 2.2% 2.2% 2.4% 
Retained earnings 5.9% 11.1% 4.9% 6.3% 6.7% 7.5% 
Equity attributable to equity holders 
of the company 60.1% 74.5% 54.9% 53.2% 47.8% 46.7% 
Total Liabilities and Equity 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

 
 



Common-Size Consolidated Income Statement 
  2008A 1Q08A 1Q09A 2009E 2010E 2011E 
Sales 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
Costs of sales -87.1% -70.8% -100.3% -72.1% -73.1% -74.1% 
Gross profit 12.9% 29.2% -0.3% 27.9% 26.9% 25.9% 
Selling and marketing expenses -2.2% -5.7% -7.8% -2.2% -2.3% -2.4% 
General and administrative expenses -2.8% 0.0% 0.0% -2.8% -2.8% -2.8% 
Depreciation -5.8% 0.0% 0.0% -7.4% -6.8% -6.4% 
Amortisation -2.5% 0.0% 0.0% -0.3% -0.3% -0.3% 
Net operating profit -0.5% 23.5% -8.1% 15.2% 14.7% 14.0% 
              
EBITDA 7.9% 27.3% 2.3% 22.9% 21.8% 20.7% 
              
Finance charges -1.8% -2.0% -2.0% -1.5% -1.8% -2.0% 
Exchange losses 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
Other income, net  5.1% 4.1% 3.9% 3.8% 3.6% 3.7% 
              
Net profit for the year before Zakat 2.7% 25.6% -6.2% 17.5% 16.5% 15.6% 
Zakat  -0.4% -0.7% -5.3% -1.3% -0.4% -0.4% 
Net profit for the year 2.3% 24.9% -11.5% 16.2% 16.1% 15.2% 

 



Financial Ratios 
 

  2008A 1Q08A 1Q09A 2009E 2010E 2011E 
Liquidity Ratios:             
Current Ratio (x) 4.40 4.25 4.21 5.75 5.29 4.60 
Quick Ratio (x) 4.21 3.93 4.02 5.47 5.05 4.36 
Inventory Conversion Period (Days) 30.25 37.15 31.07 41.93 45.22 47.62 
Average Collection Period (Days) 16.50 29.85 31.87 20.41 19.84 21.10 
Length of Operating Cycle (Days) 46.75 67.00 62.94 62.35 65.05 68.71 
Average Payment Period (Days) 10.74 62.22 71.09 67.14 122.53 124.10 
Length of Cash Cycle (Days) 36.01 4.78 -8.15 -4.80 -57.48 -55.39 
              
Activity Ratios:             
Debtors Turnover Ratio (x) 22.12 12.23* 11.45* 17.88 18.40 17.30 
Creditors' Turnover Ratio (x) 33.99 5.87* 5.13* 5.44 2.98 2.94 
Total Assets Turnover Ratio (x) 0.31 0.36* 0.20* 0.21 0.21 0.21 
Equity Turnover Ratio (x) 0.51 0.51* 0.34* 0.38 0.42 0.45 
              
Profitability Ratios:             
Gross Profit Margin (GPM) (%) 12.9 29.2 -0.3 27.9 26.9 25.9 
EBITDA Margin (%) 7.9 27.3 2.3 22.9 21.8 20.7 
Operating Profit Margin (OPM) (%) -0.5 23.5 -8.1 15.2 14.7 14.0 
Net Profit Margin (NPM) (%) 2.3 24.9 -11.5 16.2 16.1 15.2 
Return on Average Equity (RoAE) (%) 1.2 12.7 -3.9 6.1 6.8 6.9 
Return on Average Assets (RoAA) (%) 0.7 8.9 -2.2 3.4 3.4 3.2 
              
Leverage Ratios:             
Debt to Equity (D/E) Ratio (x) 0.53 0.26 0.67 0.76 0.94 0.96 
Shareholders' Equity to Total Assets Ratio 
(x) 0.60 0.75 0.55 0.53 0.48 0.47 
Total Liabilities to Total Assets Ratio (x) 0.40 0.25 0.45 0.47 0.52 0.53 
Current Liabilities to Equity Ratio (x) 0.15 0.08 0.16 0.13 0.16 0.20 
              
Growth Rates:             
% YoY Growth in Revenue 46.6 174.1 -20.4 -7.2 15.0 11.2 
% YoY Growth in Operating Profit -102.6 144.1 NA -3022.0 11.3 5.5 
% YoY Growth in EBITDA -64.3 121.1 -93.3 170.1 9.5 5.5 
% YoY Growth in Net Profit -88.9 104.0 NA 560.6 14.1 5.2 
% YoY Growth in Total Assets 74.2 65.1 26.8 16.3 15.0 5.8 
% YoY Growth in Shareholders' Equity 66.3 85.0 -6.7 3.0 3.3 3.4 
              
Ratios used for Valuation:             
Adj. EPS (SAR) 0.11 1.22* -0.45* 2.86 3.27 3.44 
Adj. BVPS (SAR) 11.55 12.25 11.44 11.89 12.29 12.70 
P/E Ratio (x) 167.53 14.86 -40.44 6.34 5.56 5.28 
P/BV Ratio (x) 1.57 1.48 1.59 1.53 1.48 1.43 
Current Market Price (SAR) 18.15 18.15 18.15 18.15 18.15 18.15 

* Annualised 
 



 
 
 

 
DISCLAIMER: 
All reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information contained herein is not misleading or untrue at the time of publication, but we make no 
representation as to its accuracy or completeness. All information is for the private use of the person to whom it is provided without any liability whatsoever 
on the part of TAIB Securities WLL, any associated company or the employees thereof. Nothing contained herein should be construed as an offer to buy or 
sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell. The value of any investment may fall as well as rise. Past performance is no guide to the future. The rate of 
exchange between currencies may cause the value of the investment to increase or diminish. Consequently, investors may not get back the full value of 
their original investment 

 

Call us on +973 17549499 or email us at research@taib.com


